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WOOLCRAFT COMMITTEE MEMBERS  
2015 

CHAIRPERSON 
Dot Vallence, Wheelers Hill     Vic   3150 
COMMITTEE 
Chrystene Antonis  Caroline Bourke  Robyn Dowdell 

Wendy Knight         Marlene Leckie    Jessica Lindsay 

Jay Peterson     Vivienne Ryan        Christine Young 

Robyn Steel-Stickland  Erika Wells     
    

  

WOOLCRAFT COMPETITION JUDGES 

Chief Judge 
Jay Peterson 

 
CLASSES 1 – 5     SKEIN SPINNING (FLEECE FROM 
SHEEP) 
Robyn Dowdell, Elaine Brook 
CLASSES 7 – 11   SKEIN SPINNING (COMMERCIAL 
WOOL TOPS) 
Tricia Costello, Jo Alcindor 
CLASS 6 SKEIN SPINNING (FLEECE FROM 
SHEEP), CLASS 12 SKEIN SPINNING 
(COMMERCIAL WOOL TOPS), 
 CLASSES 13 & 14   SKEIN SPINNING OTHER 
FIBRES 
Jessica Lindsay, Robyn Heywood 
CLASSES 15 – 21   HANDKNITTING & CROCHET 
USING HANDSPUN YARN   
Janet Hubbard, Lisa Howard 
 
 
 



 

 

 
CLASS 22 - 23  HANDKNITTING & CROCHET 
HANDSPUN YARN,  
CLASSES 24 – 25   HANDKNITTING & CROCHET 
OTHER NATURAL FIBRES - HANDSPUN YARN, 
CLASS 33   HANDKNITTING & CROCHET  
COMMERCIALLY SPUN YARN,  
CLASS 34 & 35   HANDKNITTING & CROCHET 
OTHER NATURAL FIBRES - COMMERCIALLY 
SPUN YARN  
Wendy Knight, Beryl Wallace 
CLASSES 26 – 32   HANDKNITTING & CROCHET 
USING COMMERCIALLY SPUN YARN 
Margaret Counihan, Sue Grandfield 
CLASSES 36 - 38   MACHINE KNITTING 
Elaine Powles, Sherrill McKinnon 
CLASSES 39 – 47  HAND WEAVING 
Elizabeth May & Gerlinde Binning 
CLASSES 48 – 54 FELTING   
Jan Everett, Anna Ashton 
CLASSES 55 – 57   WOOL EMBROIDERY 
Ann Beckerleg, Fiona Smith 
CLASSES 58 – 63   OTHER CLASSES 
Arleen Wilson, Jenny Romano 
CLASSES 64 – 66   FASHION GARMENTS 
Jennifer Matthews, Marlene Leckie 
CLASS 67   WEARABLE ART 
Pat Jones, David Pearce 
CLASSES 68 & 69 TEAM COMPETITIONS   
Kristin Duckworth, Judith Bennett, Terry Morris 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

SPECIAL PRIZES 

 

MOST OUTSTANDING ENTRY WITH THEME 
“Seed”  
MOST INNOVATIVE ENTRY 
 
KURBURN PARK MERINO STUD AWARD 
 
MARGARET BENNING AWARD 
 
GORDON FORD MEMORIAL 
 
BEST ENTRY FROM A NOVICE 
 
 ‘FIBRES BY NATURE’ AWARD 
 
JUDGING PANEL 
 
Jessica Lindsay, Wendy Knight, Gerlinde Binning, Pat 
Jones, Jan Everett 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

SPECIAL PRIZES 
 

MOST OUTSTANDING ENTRY WITH THEME 
“Seed” 

 
3567  5  1657   MAGGIE HOLLINS 

 
MOST INNOVATIVE ENTRY 

 
3550  10  3587   JO BAGGE 

 
KURBURN PARK MERINO STUD AWARD IN MEMORY OF THE LATE 

TOM HARMSWORTH FOR THE BEST DESIGNED ORIGINAL 
HANDWOVEN APPAREL FABRIC FROM NATURAL FIBRE 

 
3540  2  1655   DIANNE DEN ELZEN 

 
MARGARET BENNING AWARD FOR BEST GARMENT HANSPUN FROM 

FLEECE, HANDKNITTED/CROCHETED USING A VARIETY OF 
COLOURS (NO TOPS) 

 
3523  8  3179   CATHERINE ELDRED 

 
GORDON FORD MEMORIAL AWARD FOR BEST ENTRY USING 

SUPERFINE MERINO WOOL 
 

3554  2  914   HEATHER FRIZZELL 
 

BEST ENTRY FROM A NOVICE 
 

3505  2  2564   WENDY BEER 
 

“FIBRES BY NATURE” AWARD MOST OUTSTANDING ENTRY USING 
ONLY NATURAL ANIMAL FIBRE 

 
3513  3  275   BARBARA RAYMOND 

 
BEST HANDSPUN , HANDKNITTED GARMENT FROM SHEEP FLEECE 

DONATED BY WANGARATTA HANDWEAVERS AND SPINNERS 
IN MEMORY OF THE LATE PAT AZARNIKOW 

 
3515  4  1652   ANNET BRINK 



 

 

WOOLCRAFT SPONSORS – 2015 
   
 ALL BUTTONED UP, C/O P.O. Box 5156, Studfield, Vic., 3152 
ALL HAVEN ALPACAS, 4492 Henty Highway, Haven, 3401    
ASHFORD HANDCRAFTS LTD.,  C/O  PO Box 474,   Ashburton,  
New Zealand,   7740 
ANONYMOUS DONATION 
ARTWEAR PUBLICATIONS - Fibre, Felt, Embelish, Textile, Yarn 
and Vintage magazines 
AUSSIE WOOL QUILTS,  Messrs I & M Lanyon, 479 Parkers 
Road, Yandoo/ P.O. Box 176, Boort, Vic., 3537 
AUSTRALIAN ASSOC OF STUD MERINO BREEDERS LTD., 
C/O Locked Bag 4317, Sydney Olympic Park, N.S.W. 2217 
BEERSHEBA FARM,  Ms. Wendy Beer, 128 Castle Hill Road, 
Moorngag, Vic., 3673  
BENDIGO BRANCH OF THE EMBROIDERERS GUILD OF 
VICTORIA,  C/O M. Antrum, P.O Box 2045,   Bendigo, Vic. 3554  
BENDIGO SPINNERS, WEAVERS & H’CRAFT GROUP INC., 
C/O  P.O Box 2126,   Bendigo Mail Centre,  Bendigo, Vic.  3554 
BENDIGO WOOLEN MILL, 4 Lansell Street, Bendigo, Vic., 3554 
BENNETT & GREGOR, C/O  N & A Bennett & N Gregor,  24 
Seventh St.,  Gawler,  S.A.   5118 
BIGGAN DESIGN,  P.O. Box 673, New Farm, Qld., 4005  
BLACK & COLOURED SHEEPBREEDERS ASSOC. OF  AUST., 
C/O Shirley Unthank,  Corowa,    N.S.W.  2646 
BOX HILL HANDSPINNERS & WEAVERS, C/O M. Morgan, Box 
Hill Community Arts  Centre,  470 Station St., Box Hill,  Vic. 3128  
EAST GIPPSLAND WOOL & CRAFT, C/O PO Box 716, 
Bairnsdale,  Vic.,  3875   
FAIRFIELD FINNS,   Ms Maureen Shepherd, 1275 Bacchus Marsh 
Road, Bullengarook, Vic. 3437  
FIBRES BY NATURE,  Mr. Bill Ham, PO Box 107,  Crockwell,   
N.S.W.  2583 
FIBERIFIC!  Ms Chantelle Hills,  10 Canterbury Lane,  Bethania   
Qld    4205    
FIRST EDITION FIBRE & YARNS, C/o Allan Carr & John 
Laverty,   16-18 Charles St,    Euroa,  Vic.  3666 
FORD FAMILY MORRIALANE MERINO STUD, Ms Mary-Liz 
Ford, Cavendish,  New Zealand 
GLENMAYE B & B,  “Glenmaye” 246 Dip Lane, Euroa, Vic., 3666 
GLENORA WEAVING AND WOOL, Ms Christine Sloan,   PO 
Box 9,  Gerringong,  N.S.W.    2534 



 

 

GRAND VALLEY SPINNERS AND WEAVERS, Gerda Eden 
Bayswater Vic 3159 
GRANITE HILLS LLAMAS,  Ms Cheryl Crosbie,  1730 Harry’s 
Creek Rd,  Marraweeney,   Vic   3669 
GRYLLS, Marie   65 Broad Parade, Spring Gully, 3550 
HANDKNITTERS GUILD OF VIC., Ross House, 247 Flinders 
Lane, Melbourne, 3000 
HANDWEAVERS & SPINNERS GUILD OF VIC. INC.,   C/0 655 
Nicholson  St,  Carlton Nth, Vic. 3054 
HOBDAY, Joyce   58 Hillcrest Drive, Westmeadows,   Vic . 3049 
HORSHAM SPINNERS & WEAVERS,   C/0  PO Box 105,   
Horsham,   Vic.  3400 
HORWOOD, Peter  Unit 5, 100 Cole Street, Brighton, Vic., 3186 
IXCHEL ANGORA RABBIT STUD AND FIBRE ART, Charly 
McCafferty,  1465 Little Yarra Rd., Gilderoy,  Vic.  3797 
JOWETT Pam  Unit 3, 13/690 Logan Road, North Albury, N.S.W. 
2640 
KAROA FIBRES    Ms S. Unthank, Corowa, N.S.W. 2646 
KATES SEWING CENTRE,  Ms Kate Hansen,  Shop 4 Dennison 
Mall,   Bundoora,  Vic.   3083 
KATHYS FIBRES,  Ms Kathy Baschiera, PO Box 500/ Eckerman 
Rd.,  Lobethal   S.A.  5241 
KNIT ALPACA,   Ms L Jephcott,  3695 Colac-Lavers Hill Road, 
Ferguson, Vic., 3237 
KNOOP, JANET  20/129 Harding Street, Coburg, Vic 3058 
KYNETON HANDWEAVERS & SPINNERS GROUP INC., C/o 
PO Box 35,   Redesdale,  Vic   3065 
McCLELLAND SPINNERS & WEAVERS,  C/o   Betty Dyer,   PO 
Box 7193,   Karingal Centre,   Karinga, Vic. 3199 
McLAINE, RUTH  73 Barringo Road, New Gisborne,  Vic 3438 
MANGIONE, MARILYN  177 Brookleigh Road, Strathbogie, Vic., 
3666 
MOSELEY PARK,   C/0 J  Vandenbroek, Kimba, Eyre Highway, 
Moseley,   S.A. 5641 
NATIONAL WOOL MUSEUM,     26 Moorabool St.,  Geelong,   
Vic. 3220 
NORTH EAST YARNS,   C/O Marion Stewart, 14 Wilson St.,  
Wangandarry   Vic 
PASCOE VALE SPINNERS AND WEAVERS, C/- PO Box 670,  
Pascoe Vale   3044 
SHILOH WOOL,  Ms  Jenni Trudgeon,  Bellarine,   Vic 32 
SPUNOUT HANDSPINNING, Emma Gerring  P.O. Box 25, 
Blackburn, Vic., 3230 



 

 

STRONG WOOL BREEDERS ASSOCIATION,  C/- Brian Harker, 
610 Dookie-Devenish Rd., Major Plains,  Vic 3725 
TABANDY FARM,  83 Tantawangalo Mountain Road, Candelo, 
N.S.W. 2550 
TANTECH PTY. LTD.,  181 Williamson Road, Tamborine, QLD., 
4270     
TARNDWARNCOORT POLWARTH WOOL,  Ms Wendy Dennis, 
50 Roseneath Rd., Warncoort Vic. 3243 
THE HOUSE OF ALPACA,  Mr. Bill Ham, PO Box 107,  
Crockwell,   N.S.W.  2583 
THE MACHINE KNITTING ASSOC OF VICTORIA,   C/O  A. 
McGregor, Essendon   Vic.   3040 
THE VICTORIAN FELTMAKERS INC.,  C/O 248 Highfield Rd.,  
Hartwell,   Vic.    3124 
WAVERLEY SPINNERS & WEAVERS INC.,   C/O  Ms Andrea 
Risborg, PO  Box 2191,   Mt Waverley,   Vic.  3149 
WANGARATTA SPINNERS WEAVERS, C/O Ms Marion 
Stewart,  PO Box 473, Wangaratta,  Vic.   3677 
WARATAH FIBRES, P.O. Box 55, Bundanoon, N.S.W. 2578 
WHITEGUM WOOLS, Ms Nan Bray,  Oatlands, Tas., 7120 
WOOLDANCER, Ms M. Snowdon, 20 Hughes Avenue, Lawson, 
N.S.W. 2783 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

  HANDSPINNING 

 

SKEIN SPINNING 
 

Class: 3501 SKEIN - Fine Yarn - minimum 50gm  
                                    18 WPI or more (Fleece) 

 1 999 Janet De Rooy 

 2 1226 Jennifer Shields 

2nd 3 1697 Barbara Amery 

 4 2813 Marion Pilley 

1st 5 3028 Anita Meade 

 
Class: 3502 SKEIN  - Medium Yarn - minimum 100gm  
                                     11-17 WPI more (Fleece) 

HC 1 919 Pat McAleese 

2nd 2 1646 Lucille Ryan 

 3 1668 Marilyn Mangione 

3rd 4 1680 Sally Martin 

 5 1698 Marion Stewart 

 6 2814 Marion Pilley 

1st 7 3178 Catherine Eldred 

 
Class: 3503 SKEIN  - Bulky Yarn - minimum 100gm  
                                     10 WPI or less more (Fleece) 

1st 1 927 Julitha Barber 

3rd 2 1681 Sally Martin 

2nd 3 1699 Marion Stewart 

 4 1702 Caroline Peart 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Class: 3504 SKEIN  - Skein Using Natural Dyes   
                                     Minimum 100g (Fleece) 

1st 1 10 Larraine Sprague 

 2 1659 Gay Wilmot 

2nd 3 1700 Marion Stewart 

 4 2815 Marion Pilley 

 
Class: 3505 SKEIN  - Totally prepared by Novice     
                                     Minimum 50g (Fleece) 

 1 277 Tanith Flynn 

1st 2 2564 Wendy Beer 

 3 2816 Marion Pilley 

 
Class: 3506 SKEIN - Skein spun and plied entirely with 
                                    drop/supported spindle - minimum 50gm  
                                    (fleece) 

 1 1660 Gay Wilmot 

2nd 2 1682 Sally Martin 

 
Class: 3507 SKEIN - Fine Yarn - minimum 50gm  
                                   18 WPI or more (Wool Tops) 

3rd 1 661 Barbara Wyles 

3rd 2 662 Barbara Wyles 

2nd 3 663 Barbara Wyles 

 4 664 Barbara Wyles 

 5 1695 Graham Brittain 

 6 1703 Colleen Arnold 

 7 2817 Marion Pilley 

1st 8 3029 Anita Meade 

 9 3470 Lindy Boshler 

 
 

Class: 3508 SKEIN  - Medium Yarn - minimum 100gm  
                                     11-17 WPI more (Wool Tops) 

1st 1 273 Barbara Raymond 

2nd 2 1704 Barbara Hamilton 



 

 

 
Class: 3509 SKEIN  - Bulky Yarn - minimum 100gm  
                                     10 WPI or less more (Wool Tops) 

1st 1 928 Julitha Barber 

HC 2 1683 Sally Martin 

HC 3 1705 Sandy Thornhill-Cole 

 
Class: 3510 SKEIN  - Skein Using Natural Dyes   
                                       Minimum 100g (Wool Tops) 

 
Class: 3511 SKEIN  - Totally prepared by Novice  
                                       Minimum 50g (Wool Tops) 

1st 1 1885 Lily Stephens 

 
Class: 3512 SKEIN - Skein spun and plied entirely with 
                                      drop/supported spindle - minimum 50gm   
                                      (Wool Tops) 

 1 1661 Gay Wilmot 

2nd 2 1684 Sally Martin 

1st 3 3471 Lindy Boshler 

 4 3579 Rebecca Grant 

 
Class: 3513 SKEIN – Natural Animal Fibre - minimum 100gm               

 1 84 Carol Everett 

 2 274 Barbara Raymond 

 3 275 Barbara Raymond 

3rd 4 665 Barbara Wyles 

1st 5 666 Barbara Wyles 

2nd 6 920 Pat McAleese 

 7 1000 Janet De Rooy 

 8 1229 Louise Evans 

 9 1706 Laura Gunkel 

 10 1707 Susan Royle 

 11 1709 Anthea Cooper 

 12 1886 Lily Stephens 



 

 

 
Class: 3514 SKEIN – Textured / Novelty / Art Yarn 
                                       3 x 50g skeins 

3rd 1 276 Tanith Flynn 

 2 765 Andrea Bergman 

3rd 3 929 Julitha Barber 

 4 1701 Marion Stewart 

2nd 5 1810 Joanne Hamilton 

1st 6 3472 Lindy Boshler 

2nd 7 3580 Rebecca Grant 

 
 

HAND KNITTING AND CROCHET 
 

HANDSPUN YARN ONLY 
Wool Only 

 
Class: 3515 KNITTED JUMPER OR CARDIGAN 

2nd 1 921 Pat McAleese 

 3 1517 Peta Journee 

1st 4 1652 Annet Brink 

 5 1662 Gay Wilmot 

 6 1996 Christine Warren 

 7 2818 Marion Pilley 

3rd 8 3399 Maureen Shepherd 

 
Class: 3516 CROCHETED JUMPER OR CARDIGAN 

 1 2178 Vicki Younger 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Class: 3517 KNITTED & / 0R CROCHETED ARTICLE  
                      USING OWN DESIGN 

1st 1 80 Belinda Daniel 

 2 2038 Liz Thorn 

2nd 3 2319 Rebecca Marsh 

 4 2819 Marion Pilley 

 5 3581 Rebecca Grant 

 
Class: 3518 KNITTED & / 0R CROCHETED CAP / HAT / HEADWEAR 

3rd 1 917 Barb Todd 

2nd 2 3400 Maureen Shepherd 

1st 3 1514  Arleen Wilson 

 
Class: 3519 KNITTED & / 0R CROCHETED ACCESSORY 

 1 45 Hilary Cantwell 

 2 46 Hilary Cantwell 

3rd 3 81 Belinda Daniel 

2nd 4 918 Barb Todd 

1st 5 1648 Carmel Hanna 

 6 1675 Judith Avery 

 7 2820 Marion Pilley 

 
Class: 3520 LACE KNITTING / KNITTED LACE ARTICLE 

 1 667 Barbara Wyles 

 2 868 Judith Wakeham 

1st 3 930 Julitha Barber 

2nd 4 1518 Peta Journee 

3rd 5 1663 Gay Wilmot 

 6 1997 Christine Warren 

 7 2821 Marion Pilley 

 8 2822 Marion Pilley 

 
 

Class: 3521 CROCHETED LACE ARTICLE 

 1 1535 Betty Gibney 



 

 

Class: 3522 KNITTED & / 0R CROCHETED ARTICLE  
                     OR GARMENT FOR CHILD 0-5 YEARS 

2nd 1 1643 Sue Tannett 

1st 2 2320 Rebecca Marsh 

2nd 3 3582 Rebecca Grant 

 
Class: 3523 KNITTED & / 0R CROCHETED ARTICLE  
                     USING NATURAL COLOURED WOOL 

 1 656 Heather Knight 

2nd 2 668 Barbara Wyles 

3rd 3 931 Julitha Barber 

2nd 4 1227 Jennifer Shields 

 5 1519 Peta Journee 

 6 1520 Peta Journee 

 7 1644 Sue Tannett 

1st 8 3179 Catherine Eldred 

 
HANDSPUN YARN 

Other Natural Animal Fibres 
 

Class: 3524 ARTICLE USING NATURAL FIBRE 

 1st 1 2 Georgene Wray 

 2 115 Leeana Gardiner 

2nd 3 657 Heather Knight 

3rd 4 1693 Tatiana Skestokoff 

HC 5 1694 Tatiana Skestokoff 

C 6 1710 Rhonda Kaye 

 7 2823 Marion Pilley 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Class: 3525 GARMENT USING NATURAL FIBRE 

1st 1 658 Heather Knight 

 2 1230 Louise Evans 

2nd 3 1521 Peta Journee 

 5 1998 Christine Warren 

3rd 6 2284 Kyoko Kamakura 

HC 7 2285 Kyoko Kamakura 

 8 2286 Kyoko Kamakura 

 9 2824 Marion Pilley 

 10 3401 Maureen Shepherd 

 
COMMERCIALLY SPUN YARN 

Predominantly Wool 
 

Class: 3526 KNITTED JUMPER OR CARDIGAN 

2nd 1 82 Belinda Daniel 

3rd 2 1524 Dawn Donnellan 

 3 1536 Magaret Bibby 

1st 4 1649 Gaye Twining 

 5 1696 Helen Moye 

 6 1711 Vauda Bowers 

 8 3126 Melissa Ryan 

 
Class: 3527 CROCHETED JUMBER OR CARDIGAN 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Class: 3528 KNITTED & / 0R CROCHETED ARTICLE  
                     USING OWN DESIGN 

3rd 1 3 Georgene Wray 

HC 2 1677 Karen Detering 

 3 1712 Diane Mackenzie 

1st 4 2179 Vicki Younger 

 5 2705 Jennifer Adams 

 6 3570 Wendy Knight 

2nd 7 3583 Rebecca Grant 

 
Class: 3529 KNITTED & / 0R CROCHETED CAP / HAT / HEADWEAR               

1st 1 922 Pat McAleese 

2nd 2 1492 Nikki Knighton 

 3 1676 Judith Avery 

 
Class: 3530 KNITTED & / 0R CROCHETED ACCESSORY 

1st 1 4 Georgene Wray 

 2 83 Belinda Daniel 

2nd 3 98 Chris Fader 

C 4 112 Sonia Forsyth 

3rd 5 113 Sonia Forsyth 

 6 114 Sonia Forsyth 

 7 116 Leeana Gardiner 

 8 923 Pat McAleese 

 9 924 Pat McAleese 

 10 925 Pat McAleese 

 11 1515 Arleen Wilson 

HC 12 2180 Vicki Younger 

 
Class: 3531 LACE KNITTING / KNITTED LACE ARTICLE 

2nd 1 5 Georgene Wray 

3rd 2 659 Heather Knight 

1st 3 669 Barbara Wyles 

HC 5 3127 Melissa Ryan 

 



 

 

Class: 3532 CROCHET LACE ARTICLE 

 
Class: 3533 ARTICLE OR GARMENT FOR CHILD 0-5 YEARS 

1st 1 117 Leeana Gardiner 

3rd 2 1537 Magaret Bibby 

 3 1538 Magaret Bibby 

2nd 4 1650 Gaye Twining 

 
COMMERCIALLY SPUN YARN 

Natural Animal Fibres 
 

Class: 3534 ARTICLE USING NATURAL FIBRE 

1st 1 6 Georgene Wray 

2nd 2 1708 Anthea Cooper 

 3 2825 Marion Pilley 

 4 3576 Dale Little 

 
Class: 3535 GARMENT USING NATURAL FIBRE 

1st 1 1651 Gaye Twining 

2nd 2 1713 Gesine Wiedmann 

 3 2826 Marion Pilley 

 
 

MACHINE KNITTING 
 

Class: 3536 GARMENT OR OUTFIT 

1st 2 1666 Lisa Scragg 

 
Class: 3537 CHILDS GARMENT 

HC 1 2827 Angela McGregor 

2nd 2 3422 Janet Hopgood 

 
 
 



 

 

Class: 3538 ANY OTHER ARTICLE 

1st 2 1999 Christine Durbridge 

2nd 3 2828 Angela McGregor 

3rd 4 3069 Rena Douglas 

 
 

HAND WEAVING 
Predominantly Wool 

   
Class: 3539 GARMENT 

3rd 1 289 Deborah Wearne 

2nd 2 1654 Dianne den Elzen 

 3 1672 Carol-Anne Morrison 

1st 4 2223 Helen Robbins 

 
Class: 3540 LENGTH OF FABRIC 

2nd 1 270  Ute Krusel 

1st 2 1655 Dianne den Elzen 

 
Class: 3541 ARTICLE 

 1 158 Barbara Sanders 

HC 2 271 Ute Krusel 

 3 272 Ute Krusel 

 5 279 Kumi Robinson 

 6 471 Ronda Karnau 

 7 1228 Jennifer Shields 

 8 1328 Michele Fountain 

1st 9 1522 Jan Herlinger 

2nd 10 1685 Swetlana Bech 

 11 1686 Swetlana Bech 

 12 1687 Elizabeth Gray 

C 13 1688 Elizabeth Gray 

 14 1689 Elizabeth Gray 

3rd 15 1692 Hetti Saroto 



 

 

Class: 3542 SOFT FURNISHING 

C 1 1523 Jan Herlinger 

 
Class: 3543 KNEE OR TRAVEL RUG 

1st 1 1664 Gay Wilmot 

 
Class: 3544 FLOOR RUG 

 
Class: 3545  ARTICLE MADE ON A RIGID HEDDLE  
                     LOOM 

1st 1 1329 Michele Fountain 

2nd 2 1330 Michele Fountain 

 3 1714 Joan White 

 
Class: 3546 ARTICLE MADE ON AN INKLE LOOM 

 
Other Natural Animal Fibres 

 
Class: 3547 ARTICLE / GARMENT   

1st 1 1331 Michele Fountain 

 2 1690 Elizabeth Gray 

 
 

FELT MAKING 
 

Class: 3548 HAND FELTED ARTICLE  

2nd 1 1105 Melinda Binkins 

1st 2 1667 Lisa Scragg 

3rd 3 3586 Jo Bagge 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Class: 3549 HAND FELTED GARMENT 

3rd 1 7 Margot Ling 

2nd 4 9 Margot Ling 

 2 909 Pat McDiarmid 

1st 3 1106 Melinda Binkins 

 
Class:   3550 HAND FELTED ACCESSORY  

1st 1 381 Brigitte Haldemann 

 2 1107 Melinda Binkins 

 3 1108 Melinda Binkins 

3rd 4 1658 Maggie Hollins 

 5 1670 Dianne Robertson 

 6 1673 Carol-Anne Morrison 

2nd 7 1678 Eleanor Brash 

 8 2232 Nui Milton 

 9 3585 Jo Bagge 

HC 10 3587 Jo Bagge 

 
Class: 3551 HAND FELTED ARTICLE / GARMENT - NUNO METHOD 

2nd 2 8 Margot Ling 

HC 3 382 Brigitte Haldemann 

3rd 4 1109 Melinda Binkins 

1st 5 3180 Catherine Eldred 

 
Class: 3552 HAND FELTED ARTICLE / GARMENT -   
                     COMMERCIALLY PRODUCED PRE-FELT /  
                     NEEDLE-FELTED BATT 

 1 1110 Melinda Binkins 

1st 2 1679 Eleanor Brash 

 
Class: 3553 HAND FELTED ARTICLE OR GARMENT MADE BY A  
                     STUDENT 

 
 
 



 

 

Class: 3554 NEEDLE FELTED ARTICLE – NATURAL FIBRES 

C 1 910 Pat McDiarmid 

2nd 2 914 Heather Frizzell 

3rd 3 915 Heather Frizzell 

1st 4 1645 Jenny Romano 

 
 

WOOL EMBROIDERY 
 

Class: 3555 TRADITIONAL EMBROIDERY 

 1 359 Catherine Thomas 

1st 2 913 Heather Frizzzell 

3rd 3 1656 Wendy Seddon 

2nd 4 1669 Dianne Robertson 

 
Class: 3556 CREATIVE/INNOVATIVE EMBROIDERY 

2nd 1 268 Donna Brown 

1st 2 3577 Dale Little 

 
Class: 3557 JUNIOR EMBROIDERY  

 
 

OTHER CLASSES 
 

Class: 3558 HANDCRAFTED ARTICLE / TOY USING ANY  
                     TECHNIQUE WITH HANDSPUN OR UNSPUN WOOL 

2nd 1 1111 Melinda Binkins 

 
Class: 3559 HANDCRAFTED ARTICLE / TOY USING ANY  
                     TECHNIQUE WITH COMMERCIAL WOOL 

3rd 1 118 Leeana Gardiner 

 2 912 Michelle Loughead 

1st 3 1456 Margaret Bowd 

2nd 4 1457 Margaret Bowd 



 

 

Class: 3560 HANDCRAFTED ARTICLE / TOY USING STRONG  
                     FLEECE 

2nd 1 916 Heather Frizzell 

 
Class: 3561 HANDCRAFTED ARTICLE USING INNOVATIVE  
                     TECHNIQUES 

1st 1 1332 Michele Fountain 

 
Class: W3562 HANDCRAFTED ARTICLE / TOY USING ANY  
                     TECHNIQUE MADE BY A STUDENT 

2nd 1 3578 Elliot Wheaton-Penniall 

2nd 2 3979 Elliot Wheaton-Penniall 

 
Class: W3563 CREATIVE INTERPRETATION OF THE THEME USING     
             MULTIPLE TECHNIQUES 

 1 119 Leeana Gardiner 

1st 2 404 C Baker 

 3 911 Pat McDiarmid 

3rd 4 1112 Melinda Binkins & Jun Bennett 

 5 1493 Nikki Knighton 

 6 1671 Carol-Anne Morrison 

2nd 7 1715 Annie Longmuir 

2nd 8 3473 Lindy Boshler 

 
 

FASHION GARMENTS 
 

Class: W3564 GARMENT / OUTFIT USING HANDCRAFTED YARN OR  
                      FABRIC 

2nd 1 926 Pat McAleese 

1st 2 1231 Louise Evans 

 
 
 
 



 

 

Class: 3565 GARMENT / OUTFIT USING COMMERCIAL YARN OR  
                      FABRIC 

3rd 1 269 Donna Brown 

1st 2 1516 Arleen Wilson 

 
Class: 3566 HANDCRAFTED GARMENT / OUTFIT  
                     MADE BY 2 OR MORE PEOLPE 

1st 1 3469 Members of Black Pearl 

 
 

WEARABLE ART 
 

Class: 3567 WEARABLE ART IS ART THAT CAN BE WORN 

2nd 2 1113 Melinda Binkins 

 3 1114 Barbara Wyles & Melinda Binkins 

 4 1115 Melinda Binkins 

1st 5 1657 Maggie Hollins 

 6 1674 Carol-Anne Morrison 

HC 7 2743 Vivienne Young 

3rd 8 3783 Judith Schmolzer 

 
 

TEAM COMPETITIONS 
 

Class: 3568 ENTRY MADE BY A TEAM OF STUDENTS YEAR 9  
                     OR BELOW 

2nd 1 460 Genazzano FCJ College 

1st 2 3096 Fintona Girls School 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Class: 3569 TEAM / FAMILY ENTRY 

 1 461 Box Hill Spinners 

2nd 2 660 "Wise Women" 

3rd 3 1653 Ballarat District Spinners and Weavers 

1st 4 1665 Bairnsdale Woolcraft 
 
 
 
 
 

Feature Breed for 2016 
 

CORRIDALE 
 
 
 

Follow us on 
 

Ravelry 
 

Facebook 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

Woolcraft Parade 2014 
    

Class Exhibitor Name Address 
    
28 1677 Karen Detering Lakes Entrance 
36 1666 Lisa Scragg Warburton 
39 2223 Helen Robbins Toorak 
39 289 Deborah Weane Johnsonville 
49 9 Margot Ling Armadale 
49 7 Margot Ling Armadale 
50 1678 Eleanor Brach Berkeley NSW 
50 1107 Melinda Binkins Kiama Downs 
50 1108 Melinda BInkins Kiama Downs 
63 1671 Carol-Anne 

Morrison 
Invermay TAS 

63 1493 Nikki Knighton North Bendigo 
64 1231 Louise Evans Tecoma 
65 269 Donna Brown Strathfieldsaye 
66 3469 Members of Black 

Pearl 
Bendigo 

67 1113 Melinda Binkins Kiama Downs 
67 3783 Judith Schmolzer Heathmont 
67 2743 Vivienne Young Orbost 
67 1114 Melinda Binkins Kiama Downs 
67 1115 Melinda Binkins Kiama Downs 
68 460 Genazzano College Kew 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

WOOLCRAFT DEMONSTRATORS/SITEHOLDERS – 2015 
 

ALPACARAMA. C/- Julie Wilkinson,  
P.O. Box 20, Strathbogie, 3666  
AUSTRALIAN BLACK & COLOURED SHEEPBREEDERS 
ASSOC.  C/- S. Unthank, PO Box 408,  Corowa,   N.S.W  2646 
BASKETMAKERS OF VICTORIA   C/- Anne Newton,   
P.O.  Box 174,  Parkville,  Vic.   3052 
BENDIGO BRANCH OF EMBROIDERERS GUILD  
C/-  P.O. Box 2045, Mail Centre, Bendigo, 3554 
BENDIGO  SPINNERS, WEAVERS & HANDCRAFTS  
  C/- PO Box 2126,  Bendigo Mail Centre,   Vic.  3554 
BENDIGO WOODTURNERS CLUB INC.   

 C/- Jeff Willey, 313 Melva Rd, Junortoun, 3551 

BOX HILL HANDSPINNERS & WEAVERS  
 C/- E. Anderson,  21 Maltravers Rd., Ivanhoe  East,  Vic. 3079 
BRIDGEWATER BERETS C/- Jenny Hosking,  

3 Hamilton Court, Bridgewater on Loddon, Vic 3516 

CHURCHES, Ann  -PO Box 301, Kyabram, Vic.  3620 
COLVIN, Sue     PO Box 324, Drysdale    Vic   3222 

DAIRING   C/- Teresa & Steven Dair,  
14/102 Henkel St, Brunswick, 3056 
DEN ELZEN, Di, 27 Wattle Dve, Heathcote, 3523 

DOVETREE LANE C/- Jacquie McMaster,    
90 Whitehorse Gully Rd., Chewton,  Vic.    3451 
DUKE, Julie, 3 Fabriano Place, Narre Warren South, Vic.   3805 

EWE BEAUT CO-OP   C/- Julie Boydell, Malvern East, Vic.  3145 
FABULOUS FLOOZIES OF FIBRE C/- Caroline Bourke, 

 4 Fraser Cres., Wantirna South VIC.   3152 

FIBRE NATURALLY   C/- Gayle Herring,    
3 Hunt Rd, (Cnr Cherry Rd) Macclesfield, Vic.   3782 
FIBERIFIC  C/- Chantelle Hills, 10 Canterbury Lane,   
Bethania,   Qld.    4205 
HANDWEAVERS & SPINNERS GUILD OF VIC INC.   
 C/- 655 Nicholson St., Carlton North, Vic. 3054  
INVERLEIGH FARM FIBRE SUPPLIES C/- Raylene Regan,  
274 Flemings Rd., Inverleigh    Vic   3121  
IXCHEL ANGORA RABBIT STUD C/- Charly McCafferty,   
1465 Little Yarra Rd, Gilderoy,  Vic.  3797 
JACKIE MADE THIS, C/- Jackie Moscovitch ,  
3/62 Anderson Rd, Hawthorn East, VIC 3123 



 

 

KATES SEWING CENTRE C/- Shop 4,  Dennison Mall,  
Bundoora,    Vic. 3083 
KATHY’S FIBRES C/- Kathy Baschiera,  
P.O. Box 400, Lobethal, SA, 5241 
KING, Marcia, 9 Diamonds Lane, Lal Lal, 3352 
KYLE, Pam    C/-285 Lower Goon-Nure Rd.,   
Bairnsdale,   Vic.  3875 
McKENZIE ANNA & DENTON JENNY 
 P.O. Box 288, Lockwood, South, 3551 
MACHINE KNITTING ASSOC VIC INC.  C/- Angela McGregor, 
10 Smiley St., Essendon West,  Vic. 3040 
MOHAIR AUSTRALIA, VIC DIVISION C/- Margaret Nicholls, 
McGuiness Rd., Seaspray  Vic  3851 
MOSELEY PARK   C/- Jane Vandenbroek, 
 893 Kaldoonera Rd, Poochera, SA, 5655 
MY LIEFIE C/- Jemima Saunders,  
66 Merivale St, Tumut, NSW, 2720 
NEWSTEAD  SPINNERS  C/-  Wendy Charles,  
3 Hodge St, Daylesford, 3460  
REEVES, MERYL & Co,  C/- 7 Fourteenth St, Hepburn, 3461 
SPUN OUT HANDSPINNING    C/- Emma Gerring, 
  PO Box 25,  Blackburn,  Vic.   3130 
TABANDY FARM C/- Tabitha Bilaniwskyj-Zarins, 83 

Tantawangalo Mountain Rd, Candelo, NSW, 2550 

THE HOUSE OF ALPACA   C/-  Bill Ham, 
 PO Box 107,  Crookwell,    N.S.W.   2583 
THE VICTORIAN FELTMAKERS   C/-  Robyn Steel-Stickland,   
PO Box 852, Camberwell South,  Vic.   3124 
WARATAH FIBRES C/- Helen Rippin, 
 P.O. Box 55, Bundanoon, NSW, 2578 
WOOLDANCER  C/- Michelle Snowden,  
 57 Clissold St, Katoomba, NSW, 2780 
WOOL’N’WIRE  C/- Barb Muller,  3 Thompson St, Colac, 3250 

YOUNG, ELMA   ( feature Artist 2015) C/- 

em4elmayoung@gmail.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Entrant Suburb State Unique Id. 

Adams, Jennifer Wattle Glen VIC 2705 

Amery, Barbara Wangandary VIC 1697 

Arnold, Colleen Wangandary VIC 1703 

Avery, Judith North Adelaide SA 1675, 1676 

Bagge, Jo Portarlington VIC 3585, 3586, 3587 

Bairnsdale Woolcraft Metung VIC 1665 

Baker, C Toowoon Bay NSW 404 
Ballarat District Spinners & 
Weavers Ballarat West VIC 1653 

Barber, Julitha Subiaco WA 927, 928, 929, 930, 931 

Bech, Swetlana Mt Waverley VIC 1685, 1686 

Beer, Wendy Moorngag VIC 2564 
Bennett, Jun & Binkins, 
Melinda Kiama Downs NSW 1112 

Bergman, Andrea Glen Waverley VIC 765 

Bibby, Magaret Reservoir VIC 1536, 1537, 1538 
Binkins, Melinda Kiama Downs NSW 1105, 1106, 1107, 1108, 

 1109, 1110, 1111, 1113, 
 1115 

Boshler, Lindy Margate QLD 3470, 3471, 3472, 3473 

Bowd, Margaret Burwood VIC 1456, 1457 

Bowers, Vauda Wangandary VIC 1711 

Box Hill Spinners Heathmont VIC 461 

Brash, Eleanor Berkeley NSW 1678, 1679 

Brink, Annet Preston VIC 1652 

Brittain, Graham Kilsyth VIC 1695 

Brown, Donna Stathfieldsaye VIC 268, 269 

Cantwell, Hilary Panton Hill VIC 45, 46 

Cooper, Anthea Wangandary VIC 1708, 1709 

Daniel, Belinda St Lucia QLD 80, 81, 82, 83  

den Elzen, Dianne Heathcote VIC 1654, 1655 

Rooy, Janet De Lakes Entrance VIC 1677 

Donnellan, Dawn Kanahook NSW 1524 

Douglas, Rena Burwood VIC 3069 

Drobek, Julie Leopold VIC 1 

Durbridge, Christine Fitzroy Nth VIC 1999 



 

 

Eldred, Catherine Wandiligong VIC 3178, 3179, 3180  

Evans, Loiuse Tecoma VIC 1229, 1230, 1231 

Everett, Carol Somerville VIC 84 

Fader, Chris Narooma NSW 98 

Fintona Girls School Balwyn VIC 3096 

Flynn, Tania Horsham VIC 276, 277 

Forsyth, Sonia Cook ACT 112, 113, 114 

Fountain, Michele Ringwood East VIC 
1328, 1329, 1330, 1331,  
1332 

Frizzell, Heather Barrabool VIC 913, 914, 915, 916 

Gardiner, Leeana Gordon NSW 115, 116, 117, 118, 119 

Genazzano FCJ College Kew VIC 460 

Genazzano FCJ College Kew VIC 3578 

Gibney, Betty Bendigo VIC 1535 

Gillespie, Fay Mt Waverley VIC 1691 

Goodsell, Clair Mudgee NSW 1512, 1513 

Grant,  Rebecca Noble Park North VIC 
3579, 3580, 3581, 3582,  
3583 

Gray, Elizabeth Mt Waverley VIC 1687, 1688, 1689, 1690 

Gunkel, Laura Wangandary VIC 1706 

Haldemann, Brigitte East Brighton VIC 381, 382 

Hamilton, Barbara Wangandary VIC 1704 

Hamilton, Joanne Little River VIC 1810 

Hanna, Carmel Chelsea VIC 1648 

Herlinger, Jan Flemnington VIC 1522, 1523 

Hollins, Maggie Benalla VIC 1657, 1658 

Hopgood, Janet Wantirna South VIC 3422 

Journee, Peta Mt Evelyn VIC 
1517, 1518, 1519, 1520, 
 1521 

Kamakura, Kyoka South Yarra VIC 2284, 2285, 2286 

Karnau, Ronda Eagleby QLD 471 

Kaye, Rhonda Wangandary VIC 1710 

Knight, Heather Buchan VIC 656, 657, 658, 659, 660 

Knight. Wendy Little River VIC 3570 

Knighton, Nikki North Bendigo VIC 1492, 1493 

Krusel, Ute Wehla VIC 270, 271, 272 



 

 

Ling, Margot Armadale VIC 7, 8, 9 

Little, Dale Bendigo VIC 3576, 3577 

Longmuir, Annie Wangandary VIC 1715 

Loughead, Michelle Lilydale VIC 912 

Mackenzie, Diane Wangandary VIC 1712 

Mangione, Marilyn Strathbogie VIC 1668 

Marsh, Rebecca Melbourne VIC 2319, 2320 

Martin, Sally Whorouly VIC 
1680, 1681, 1682, 1683, 
 1684 

May, Elizabeth Bendigo VIC 3469 

McAleese, Pat Lilydale VIC 

919, 920, 921, 922, 923,  
924, 
 925, 926 

McDiarmid, Pat Sale VIC 909, 910, 911 

McGregor, Angela Essendon West VIC 2827, 2828 

Meade, Anita Lara VIC 3028, 30259 

Milton, Nui Serpentine WA 2232 

Morrison, Carol-Anne Invermay TAS 1671, 1672, 1673, 1674 

Moye, Helen Denilquin NSW 1696 

Peart, Caroline Wangandary VIC 1702 
Pilley, Marion Wangaratta VIC 2813, 2814, 2815, 2816,  

2817, 2818, 2819, 2820, 
 2821, 2822, 2823, 2824, 
2825, 2826 

Raymond, Barbara Gulgong NSW 273, 274, 275 

Robertson, Diane Raywood VIC 1669, 1670 

Robbins, Helen Toorak VIC 2223, 2224 

Robinson, Kumi Kedron QLD 278, 279 

Romano, Jenny Metung VIC 1645 

Royle, Susan Wangandary VIC 1707 

Ryan, Lucille Bowen Mountain NSW 1646, 1647 

Ryan, Melissa Kilsyth VIC 3126, 3127 

Sanders, Barbara Shailer Park QLD 158 

Saroto, Hetti Mt Waverley VIC 1692 

Schmolzer, Judith Heathmont VIC 3783 

Scragg, Lisa Warburton VIC 1666, 1667 

Seddon, Wendy Bendigo VIC 1656 



 

 

Shepherd, Maureen Bullengarook VIC 3399, 3400, 3401 

Shields, Jennifer Dookie VIC 1226, 1227, 1228 

Skestokoff, Tatiana Dingley Village VIC 1693, 1694 

Sprague, Larraine North Carlton VIC 10 

Stephens, Lily Kew VIC 1885, 1886 

Stewart, Marion Wangandary VIC 1698, 1699, 1700, 1701 

Tannett, Sue New Gisborne VIC 1643, 1644 

Thom, Liz Glen Iris VIC 2038, 2039 

Thomas, Catherine Ballarat VIC 359 

Thornhill-cole, Sandy Wangandary VIC 1705 

Todd, Barb Euroa VIC 917, 918 

Twining, Gaye Burnie TAS 1649, 1650, 1651 

Wakeham, Judith Marong VIC 868 

Walters, Kathryn Alphington VIC 2706 

Warren, Christine Kew VIC 1996, 1997, 1998 

Wearne, Deborah Johnsonville VIC 289 

Wiedmann, Gesine  Wangandary VIC 1714 

Whitehead, Helen Mitcham VIC 3584 

Wilson, Arleen Echuca VIC 1514, 1515, 1516 

Wilmot, Gay Horsham VIC 
1659, 1660, 1661, 1662, 
 1663, 1664 

Wray, Georgene Bilambil Heights NSW 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 

Wyles, Barbara Kiama Downs NSW  
661, 662, 663, 664, 665, 
 666, 667, 668, 669 

Wyles, Barbara & Binkins, 
Melinda Kiama Downs NSW 1114 

Young, Vivienne Orbost VIC 2743 

Younger, Vicki Bega NSW 2178, 2179, 2180 
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The Woolcraft Committee would like 
to thank all  those 

who have contributed to the 2015 
Sheep and Wool Show 

 


